Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



CHINA FINANCIAL LEASING GROUP LIMITED

中國金融租賃集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2312)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Financial Leasing Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Soho 1, 6/F., IBIS Hong Kong Central and Sheung Wan Hotel, No. 28 Des Voeux Road West, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on 11 January 2024 for the purpose of considering and, if though fit, passing the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company. Unless otherwise indicated, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meaning as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 22 December 2023 (the "**Circular**"):

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to the conditions set out in the letter from the board under the heading "Conditions of the Rights Issue and the Underwriting Agreement" in the Circular:

- (a) subject to and conditional upon fulfillment of the conditions of the Underwriting Agreement (as defined below), the Rights Issue (as defined below) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved;
- (b) the underwriting agreement in respect of the Rights Issue (as defined below) dated 1 December 2023 and made between the Company and Lego Securities Limited (the "Underwriting Agreement") (a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

^{*} For identification purpose only

- (c) subject to the fulfillment of the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement, the allotment and issue of 173,448,741 rights shares (the "**Rights Shares**") in the share capital of the Company pursuant to an offer by way of rights issue (the "**Rights Issue**") to the shareholders of the Company (the "**Shareholders**") at the subscription price of HK\$0.12 per Rights Share on the basis of one (1) Rights Share for every one (1) Share held by the Shareholders whose names appeared on the register of members of the Company on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 (the "**Record Date**") as described in further details in the Circular and on and subject to such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Directors, be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (d) the Directors be and are hereby authorised severally to allot and issue the Rights Shares pursuant to or in connection with the Rights Issue notwithstanding that the same may be offered, allotted or issued otherwise than pro rata to the existing Shareholders and, in particular, the Directors may make such exclusions or other arrangements in relation to any Shareholders whose addresses as of the Record Date are outside of Hong Kong (if any) as they deem necessary or expedient having regard to any restrictions or obligations under the laws of, or the requirements of any recognised regulatory body or any stock exchange in, any territory outside Hong Kong, and to do all such acts and things as they consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to any or all other transactions contemplated in this resolution; and
- (e) the Directors be and hereby authorised severally to do all acts and things in connection with the allotment and issue of the Rights Shares, the implementation of the Rights Issue and the Underwriting Agreement, the exercise or enforcement of any of the Company's rights under the Underwriting Agreement."

Yours faithfully
By order of the Board

CHINA FINANCIAL LEASING GROUP LIMITED Lui Cheuk Hang Henri

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 22 December 2023

Registered Office:
Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681
George Town
Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Grand Cayman KYI-IIII

Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:11/F., Wui Tat Centre55 Connaught Road WestHong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, vote in his stead. A member holding two or more shares entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of the Company's branch share registrar (the "Share Registrar"), Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17th Floor, Far East Finance Centre, No. 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong at least 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM (i.e. at 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 9 January 2024) or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 5 January 2024 to Thursday, 11 January 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Share Registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17th Floor, Far East Finance Centre, No. 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 4 January 2024.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of a Share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 5. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or extreme conditions caused by super typhoons or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect in Hong Kong any time after 6:30 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (https://www.cflg.com.hk) to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.
- 6. Any voting at the EGM shall be taken by poll.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Lui Cheuk Hang Henri and Mr. Chiu Tak Wai as executive Directors, Mr. Hui Yat On, Mr. Chan Pak Lam, Tom and Dr. Lau Kin Shing, Charles as independent non-executive Directors.